PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2624025

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			lame	Execution Date	
LUC J. MARTIN				03/14/2004	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	UNIVERSITE DE MONCTON				
Street Address:	165 MASSAY AVENUE				
City:	MONCTON, NEW BRUNSWICK				
State/Country:	CANADA				
Postal Code:	E1A 3E9				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 10548		105487	739		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (202)371-2540					
Phone: 2023712600				10548739	
Email: Some Bokgi.com, doddod Bikgi.com					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.SCorrespondent Name:STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.CAddress Line 1:1100 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW					
Correspondent Name: STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C					
Address Line 4: WASHINGTON DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			1556.0420000/RWE/SLE		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			STEPHANIE L. ELMER		
Signature:			/Stephanie L. Elmer, #59,244/		
Date:			11/21/2013		
Total Attachments: 3 source=MARTIN_ASGN#page1.tif source=MARTIN_ASGN#page2.tif source=MARTIN_ASGN#page3.tif					

IN THE MATTER OF THE PATENT ACT (R.S.C. 1985, Chapter P-4)

This Confirmatory Assignment effective the 14th day of March, 2004.

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION - WORLDWIDE ("Confirmatory Assignment")

This Confirmatory Assignment is made by:

Chantal MATAR, of Université de Moncton, 165 Rue Massey, Department of Chemistry and Biochemistry, Moncton, New Brunswick, E1A 3E9, Canada,

("Assignor #1")

and

Luc J. MARTIN, of 2 rue Cécile, Ste-Anne de Madawaska, New Brunswick, E7E 1C9, Canada

("Assignor #2")

(collectively, the "Assignor")

The Assignor hereby agrees and confirms that in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor did and does:

1. Sell, transfer and assign to

UNIVERSITÉ DE MONCTON (BUREAU DE SOUTIEN À L'INNOVATION), of Local 215, Pavillion Leopold-Taillon, Moncton, New Brunswick, E1A 3E9, Canada

(the "Assignee")

and to all of the Assignee's successors and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in Canada, United States and throughout the world in and to:

- (a) the invention(s) and/or improvement(s) relating to ANTIOXIDANT PRODUCING BACTERIUM AND USES THEREOF as described and/or claimed in United States Patent Application No. 60/453,939 filed March 13, 2003, International Application No. PCT/CA2004/000389 filed March 15, 2004, and Canadian, Patent, Application No. 2;559:596, filed March 15, 2004 (the "Invention")
- (b) any and all applications, both Canadian and foreign, which the Assignor or Assignee, its successors or assigns, may file, either solely or jointly with others, on the Invention (the "Applications");
- (c) any and all Letters Patent, both Canadian and foreign, which may issue from any of the Applications, including all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, substitutions and extensions thereof;

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 031694 FRAME: 0071

- (d) all Convention or Treaty rights derived from any of the Applications, including without limitation, all rights of priority in and to the Applications; and
- (e) the full and complete right to file applications for Letters Patent in the name of the Assignee, its successors or assigns, or in the Assignor's name(s) at the election of the Assignee, its successors or assigns, on the Invention throughout the world.

1. Agrees to execute, upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee, its successors or assigns, any and all documents relating to divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, renewals and substitute applications for the Invention, and any necessary declaration, oath, or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said applications, and any and all applications and other documents for Letters Patent in foreign countries on the Invention that the Assignee, its successors or assigns deems necessary or expedient.

The Assignor also agrees to execute, upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee, its successors or assigns, any and all documents which may be necessary or desirable to enable the Assignee, its successors or assigns, to prosccute and defend any and all applications for Letters Patent.

NOW, IN EXCHANGE FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby:

1. **Grants** a power of attorney to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all such documents, declarations, oaths or affidavits referenced in clause (2) of this Confirmatory Assignment (entitled, "Agree to execute") that the Assignor is unable or unwilling to execute.

2. Agrees to cooperate with the Assignee, its successors and assigns, upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, and to the best of the Assigner's ability, in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or Letters Patent.

3. **Grants** to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, and to the firm of **MBM Intellectual Property Law LLP**, whose full post office address is 2200 – 200 Granville Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 1S4, Canada, the power to insert on this Confirmatory Assignment any further information as may be necessary to more particularly identify the Applications, and to correct any clerical error on this Confirmatory Assignment, as may be required by law for the recordation of this document at the patent office of any country throughout the world for which the Assignee, its successors or assigns seek the recordation of this document.

[signature page follows]



PATENT REEL: 031694 FRAME: 0072

EXECUTION OF ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION - CANADA

Execution by Assignor #2

ASSIGNOR #2:	WITNESS:
By:	By: Reserve Hour March
Luc J. Martin (Name in Post)	Rei 104 ss. Hall
<u></u>	
Man ton Come day	

Notarization of Witness to Signature of Assignor #2

Rejern Hall, of 294 Los CAMERCI Months NB, (Winess Name) (Winess Address) I, declare that I was personally present and did witness Luc J. Martin duly sign and execute the above Assignment. Sworn Before Me at)) on)))) Stand Action (Signature of Witness))) A Commissioner for taking Oaths and Affidavits for the <u>Dhenner M. X</u> jurisdiction of 11113 My commission expires $3/-\sqrt{2}-\sqrt{2}$

Armo-Marie Convertio Commissaire and Sectoris Ma conversion of terraine le 31 décembre <u>R(_//</u>

Page 4 of 4

RECORDED: 11/21/2013